Suffolk University FINAL MA Democratic Primary Voters August 23-25, 2020

Region:
(N=500) n Y%
Worcester/West 105 21.00
Northeastern 191 38.20
Suffolk 53 10.60
SE Mass/Cape 151 30.20
Hello my name is and | am conducting a survey for Suffolk University and | would like to get your

opinions on some political questions. This week we are calling Massachusetts households. Would you be
willing to spend less than five minutes to help us out? (If YES, proceed. If NO/UNDECIDED, terminate)

1. Are you a resident of Massachusetts?
(N=500) n %
Yes 500 100.00
2. Which do you most closely identify — male, female, or something else?
(N=500) n %
Male 219 43.80
Female 274 54.80
Other (transgender, gender variant, non-conforming) ----7 1.40
3. Are you registered to vote as a Democrat, Republican or Unenrolled/Independent?
(N=500) n %
Democratic 310 62.00
Unenrolled/Independent 190 38.00
4. How likely are you to vote in the State Democratic Primary on September 15— very likely,
somewhat likely, 50-50, or not likely?
(N=500) n %
Very likely 429 85.80
Somewhat likely 35 7.00
50/50 36 7.20
5. What is your age category?
(N=500) n %
18-25 Years 42 8.40
26-35 Years 71 14.20
36-45 Years 90 18.00
46-55 Years 98 19.60
56-65 Years 99 19.80
66-75 Years 59 11.80
Over 75 Years 35 7.00
Refused 6 1.20
6. For statistical purposes only, do you consider yourself?
(N=500) n %
White/Caucasian 380 76.00
Black/African American 41 8.20
American Indian/Alaska Native 6 1.20
Asian 22 4.40
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander 1 0.20
Hispanic/Latino 45 9.00
Other 3 0.60
Refused 2 0.40
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If the Democratic Primary for U.S. Senate were held today and the candidates were Ed Markey or

Joe Kennedy, would you vote or lean Markey or Kennedy?

(N=500) n

VOTE Ed Markey 198
LEAN Ed Markey 55
VOTE Joe Kennedy 125
LEAN Joe Kennedy 81
Undecided 40
Refused 1

Y%
39.60
11.00
25.00
16.20

8.00

0.20

You'll have the option of voting by mail before the September 1* Democratic Primary or voting IN
PERSON on the September 1** primary day. Which are you planning to do — vote by mail or vote

in person?
(N=500) n
Vote by Mail 230
Vote in Person 253
Undecided 17
Refused 0

{FOR Vote by Mail, 8.1}
Have you already voted, received your ballot for September 1 but haven't voted, still waiting to

9.

10.

receive your ballot, or have you not yet requested your mail-in ballot?

(N=230) n

Already voted 106
Received ballot 64
Still waiting 45
Not yet requested 14
Undecided 0
Refused 1

Y%
46.00
50.60

3.40

0.00

Y%
46.09
27.83
19.57

6.09

0.00

0.43

How would you rate the job performance of Senator Ed Markey — excellent, good, fair, or poor?

(N=500) n

Excellent 117
Good 208
Fair 92
Poor 35
Undecided 45
Refused 3

Y%
23.40
41.60
18.40

7.00

9.00

0.60
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| am going to read you a list of some people in state and national politics. For each please tell me if your
opinion of them is generally favorable or generally unfavorable. If you are undecided or have never heard
of someone, just tell me that. Let’s start with Elizabeth Warren; is your opinion of Elizabeth Warren
generally favorable or generally unfavorable? {Randomize 12-15}

(N=500) Never Heard Favorable Unfavorable Undecided
11. Elizabeth Warren 4 356 111 29
0.80 71.20 22.20 5.80
12. Ed Markey 19 353 60 68
3.80 70.60 12.00 13.60
13. Joe Kennedy 10 313 86 91
2.00 62.60 17.20 18.20
14. Joe Biden 2 379 80 39
0.40 75.80 16.00 7.80
15. Kamala Harris 24 362 67 47
4.80 72.40 13.40 9.40
16. How do you feel about Joe Biden’s selection of Kamala Harris for vice president, would you say
very excited, somewhat excited, not very excited, or not at all excited?
(N=500) n %
Very excited 238 47.60
Somewhat excited 135 27.00
Not very excited 54 10.80
Not at all excited 59 11.80
Undecided 12 2.40
Refused 2 0.40
17. In the general election in November there will be four choices for president on the Massachusetts

ballot: Donald Trump - Republican, Joe Biden - Democrat, Howie Hawkins - Green Party, and Jo
Jorgensen - Libertarian Party. At this point will you vote Trump, Biden, Hawkins, Jorgensen, or
will you skip voting in November?

(N=500) n %

Donald Trump - REP 50 10.00
Joe Biden - DEM 387 77.40
Howie Hawkins - GREEN 9 1.80
Jo Jorgensen - LIB 11 2.20
Skip voting in November 2 0.40
Undecided 37 7.40
Refused 4 0.80

18. Currently, both Howie Hawkins (Green Party) and Jo Jorgensen (Libertarian Party) have been

certified as presidential candidates on a majority of state ballots. Do you believe these candidates
should be allowed to participate in the upcoming presidential debates?

(N=500) n %

Yes 303 60.60
No 127 25.40
Undecided 68 13.60
Refused 2 0.40
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19. In your gut, do you think Donald Trump will be re-elected — yes or no?
(N=500) n %
Yes 97 19.40
No 341 68.20
Undecided 58 11.60
Refused 4 0.80

20. Do you think a vaccine for COVID-19 will be discovered by the end of 2020 — yes or no?
(N=500) n %
Yes 130 26.00
No 335 67.00
Undecided 33 6.60
Refused 2 0.40

{THE FINAL QUESTIONS WILL HELP US CLASSIFY YOUR RESPONSES WITH OTHERS
TAKING THE SURVEY}

21. Would you say you live in a rural, suburban, or urban area?
(N=500) n %
Rural 54 10.80
Suburban 304 60.80
Urban 133 26.60
Don’t Know 9 1.80

22. Overall, do you consider yourself liberal, moderate, or conservative?
(N=500) n %
Liberal 285 57.00
Moderate 163 32.60
Conservative 45 9.00
Undecided 4 0.80
Refused 3 0.60

{FOR Liberal, 22.1}

23. Within the liberal category, would you more closely identify as a traditional liberal, progressive, or

socialist?

(N=285) n %
Traditional liberal 85 29.82
Progressive 161 56.49
Socialist 29 10.18
Undecided 10 3.51
Refused 0 0.00

24. Are there any union members in your household?
(N=500) n %
Yes 111 22.20
No 382 76.40
Undecided 1 0.20
Refused 6 1.20
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25. What is the highest level of education you have completed? {READ}

(N=500) n %

Some high school 17 3.40
High school graduate 30 6.00
Some college 93 18.60
Trade/technical/vocational training 17 3.40
College graduate 195 39.00
Masters or PhD 144 28.80
Undecided 4 0.80

26. What is your annual household income? {READ}

(N=500) n %

Under $20,000 per year 39 7.80
Under $50,000 per year 61 12.20
Under $75,000 per year 64 12.80
Under $100,000 per year 79 15.80
Under $140,000 per year 87 17.40
$140,000 per year or more 109 21.80
Undecided 61 12.20

[THANK YOU FOR YOUR TIME. HAVE A NICE DAY/EVENING.]



